

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Adam Steele, Brittany Montrois, and Joseph
Henchman, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

United States of America,

Defendant.

Case No. 14-cv-01523-RCL

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

William H. Narwold
MOTLEY RICE LLC
One Corporate Center
20 Church Street, 17th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103

Meghan S.B. Oliver
William Tinkler
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009

Christopher S. Rizek
CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED
One Thomas Circle, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 2000

Allen Buckley
LAW OFFICE OF ALLEN BUCKLEY LLC
2802 Paces Ferry Road, Suite 100-C
Atlanta, GA 30339

September 7, 2016

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Adam Steele, Brittany Montrois,
Joseph Henchman, and the Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background	3
A. In 2010, after multiple failed efforts to obtain authorization from Congress, the IRS attempts for the first time to regulate tax-return preparers.....	3
B. In early 2014, the D.C. Circuit invalidates the new eligibility requirements as a “vast expansion of the IRS’s authority,” unauthorized by Congress.	8
C. In late 2014, tax-return preparers file this lawsuit to challenge the lawfulness of the PTIN fee and get their money back.	9
D. In late 2015, the IRS reduces the amount of the PTIN fee.....	11
Argument	12
I. The IRS has unlawfully collected PTIN fees.....	12
A. Because the IRS justified the PTIN program based entirely on the agency’s unauthorized attempt to regulate tax-return preparers, its collection of PTIN fees is (and was) arbitrary and capricious.	12
1. The only reason the IRS gave for imposing a PTIN requirement was based on the unauthorized regulatory scheme.	14
2. The IRS offered no justification for imposing a PTIN fee that exists independently of its failed regulatory regime.....	17
B. Because Congress did not grant the IRS <i>any</i> licensing authority over tax-return preparers, the PTIN fee does not confer a “special benefit” and is unlawful under the IOAA.....	21
II. Should the Court conclude that the IRS lawfully charged a PTIN fee, the case would then proceed to a determination of the amount by which the fee exceeded the costs of issuing a PTIN.....	25
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	13, 17
<i>America’s Community Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Brannen v. United States</i> , 682 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Brusco Tug & Barge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 247 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Electronic Industries Association v. FCC</i> , 554 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	12, 13
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. EPA</i> , 20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22, 23, 25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	13, 17
<i>Federal Power Commission v. New England Power Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974)	22
<i>Hawaii Longline Association v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>Horn Farms, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 397 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Department of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Department of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 10 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	13, 17, 20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>National Association of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 554 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	22, 25
<i>National Cable Television Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	22
<i>National Mining Association v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>PDK Laboratories Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
* <i>Seafarers International Union of North America v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 81 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22, 23, 25
* <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	13
<i>United States Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Williams Gas Processing—Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12, 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(8)	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	2, 10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	12
26 U.S.C. § 6109	5
26 U.S.C. § 6109(a)(4)	17
26 U.S.C. § 6109(d)	4, 17
31 U.S.C. § 330	8
31 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)	4
31 U.S.C. § 9701	2, 7, 10
31 U.S.C. § 9701(a)	12, 21, 22

Administrative and regulatory materials

26 C.F.R. § 1.6109–2	4
26 C.F.R. § 300.13	6, 17
31 C.F.R. § 10.4(c)	4
31 C.F.R. § 10.5	4
31 C.F.R. § 10.6	4
<i>Tax Return Preparer Penalties Under Sections 6694 and 6695</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 78,430 (Dec. 22, 2008)	5

<i>Furnishing Identifying Number of Tax Return Preparer,</i> 75 Fed. Reg. 14,539 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	5, 14, 15
<i>User Fees Relating to Enrollment and Preparer Tax Identification Numbers,</i> 75 Fed. Reg. 43,110 (July 23, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furnishing Identifying Number of Tax Return Preparer,</i> 75 Fed. Reg. 60,309 (Sept. 30, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>User Fees Relating to Enrollment and Preparer Tax Identification Numbers,</i> 75 Fed. Reg. 60,316 (Sept. 30, 2010).....	7, 19, 23, 24
<i>Regulations Governing Practice Before the Internal Revenue Service,</i> 76 Fed. Reg. 32,286 (June 3, 2011).....	4, 8, 18
<i>Preparer Tax Identification Number (PTIN) User Fee Update,</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 66,792 (Oct. 30, 2015).....	11, 20
<i>Preparer Tax Identification Number (PTIN) User Fee Update,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 52,766 (Aug. 10, 2016).....	11, 24
Other authorities	
David Foster Wallace, <i>The Pale King</i> (2011).....	20
IRS Publication 4832, <i>Return Preparer Review</i> (Dec. 2009).....	3
